for this General Fund forecast to reflect their

impact.  The FY/19 expenditure estimates do
not yet reflect any administrative initiatives to
balance expenditures to projected revenues.
Projections for the current fiscal year will be
updated prior to next year’s budget being
finalized.  Any reversions identified at that time
will be used for one-time costs in the
subsequent fiscal year.

The forecast beyond FY/20 is largely driven by
inflationary factors applied to the FY/20
numbers as the base.  Those factors, detailed
in Table A, are taken from the national forecast
scenarios of IHS Global Insight except for some
changes made to selected rates to better reflect
local costs.  Three separate scenarios of
national and local economic activity are
factored into the methodology to present a
baseline, an optimistic, and a pessimistic
scenario of anticipated spending.  Table B
includes the expenditure and revenue outlook
together in a fund balance table for the General
Fund.  Table C summarizes those expenses by
major category showing the percentage change
in each.

FACTORS

SHORT

TABLE A BASELINE SCENARIO FACTORS NAME FY/20 FY/21 FY/22 FY/23

  CPI - All Urban Consumers, All Items CPI-U 2.4% 2.4% 2.4% 2.2%

  EMPLOYMENT COST INDEX - Wages & Salary, Private Nonfarm WAGES 3.4% 3.7% 3.8% 3.7%

  Price Index Consumer Exp Medical Care MEDICAL 2.3% 2.7% 2.7% 2.7%

  PRICE INDEX - Consumer Expenditures, New Cars NEWAUTO 0.8% 1.4% 0.8% 0.5%

  PRICE INDEX - Consumer Exp, Transportation Services AUTOREP 2.0% 1.9% 2.1% 1.9%

  PRICE INDEX - Consumer Exp, House Oper, Natural Gas NATGAS -1.6% 2.6% 1.5% 0.5%

  PRICE INDEX - Consumer Exp, Gasoline & Oil FUEL 3.2% 0.9% 1.3% -0.1%

  PPI - Fuels & Related Products, Electric Power ELECT -0.3% 0.5% 0.3% 0.1%

  PRICE INDEX - Govt Consumption, Noncompensation GOVT 2.6% 2.8% 2.9% 2.9%

  PRICE INDEX - Cons Exp, Tires/Tubes/Accessories/Parts TIRES -0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 1.0%

  Growth of Gross Receipts Tax Revenue GRT 3.4% 3.2% 2.6% 2.6%

37

EXPENDITURE ESTIMATING METHODOLOGY

  TABLE B
  FIVE YEAR FORECAST
  GENERAL FUND - BASELINE SCENARIO
   RESOURCES, APPROPRIATIONS AND FUND BALANCES

  UNAUDITED REVISED FORECASTS
  ACTUAL BUDGET
  ($000's) FY/18   FY/19   FY/20   FY/21   FY/22   FY/23
  RESOURCES:
  Recurring Revenue 515,385 581,650 604,677 622,717  638,876  654,692
   % Change Recurring Revenue 12.9% 4.0% 3.0% 2.6% 2.5%

  Total Non-recurring 8,768 2,965 1,332 1,749  1,946  2,099

  TOTAL REVENUES 524,153 584,615 606,009 624,466  640,822  656,791
   % Change Total Revenue 11.5% 3.7% 3.0% 2.6% 2.5%

  BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 57,171 54,638 47,636 30,994  5,559  (11,068)

  TOTAL RESOURCES 581,324 639,253 653,645 655,460  646,380  645,724

  EXPENDITURES/APPROPRIATIONS:
  Recurring Expenditures/Appropriations 511,966 576,342 615,577 640,327  650,374  675,663
   % Change Recurring Appropriation 12.6% 6.8% 4.0% 1.6% 3.9%
  Non-recurring Exp/App:
   One-time Items 14,720 15,275 7,074 9,574  7,074  7,074

  TOTAL EXPEND/APPROP 526,686 591,617 622,651 649,901  657,448  682,737

  UNADJUSTED FUND BALANCE 54,638 47,636 30,994 5,559  (11,068) (37,013)

  ADJUSTMENTS:
   Encumbrances (3,291) 0 0 0  0  0
   Unrealized Gains on Investments 907 907 907 907  907  907
   Other Accounting Adjustments (60) (60) (60) (60) (60) (60)

  TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS (2,444) 847 847 847  847  847

  ADJUSTED FUND BALANCE 52,194 48,483 31,841 6,406  (10,221) (36,166)

  RESERVES:
  1/12th Operating Reserve 44,432 48,087 51,888 54,158  54,787  56,895
  Reserve for the Cost of Labor 0 2,053 0 0  0  0
  Increase to Reserve 0 0 200 400  600  800
  Other Reserves 200 0 0 0  0  0

  TOTAL RESERVES 44,632 50,140 52,088 54,558  55,387  57,695

  AVAILABLE FUND BALANCE 7,562 (1,657) (20,247) (48,152) (65,608) (93,861)

  1/12th Operating Reserve 43,891 49,301 51,888 54,158  54,787  56,895

  Recurring Surplus/(Deficit) 3,419 3,255 (10,900) (17,610) (11,498) (20,971)

38

EXPENDITURE ESTIMATING METHODOLOGY

  TABLE  C

  EXPENSES BY MAJOR CATEGORY

  ($000's)

  ACTUAL BUDGET % % % %

  FY/18   FY/19   FY/20 change FY/21 change FY/22 change FY/23 change

  PERSONNEL 339,375  384,510 405,339 5.4% 418,229 3.2% 431,964  3.3% 446,121 3.3%

  OPERATING 99,957  101,296 100,313 -1.0% 102,811 2.5% 105,376  2.5% 107,956 2.4%

  CAPITAL 539  0 0 na 0 na 0  na 0 na

  TRANSFERS 86,815  101,835 100,442 -1.4% 99,797 -0.6% 95,831  -4.0% 97,878 2.1%

  ADDITIONAL ITEMS FACTORED 0  3,976 16,557 na 29,063 75.5% 24,276  -16.5% 30,781 26.8%

  GRAND TOTAL 526,686   591,617   622,651 5.2% 649,901 4.4% 657,448  1.2% 682,737 3.8%

This forecast does not assume any reductions
in recurring expenses for FY/20 which drives a
recurring gap between revenues and expenses.
As shown in Table C, the total percentage
increase in expenses peaks in FY/23, mostly
due to assumed costs of bringing capital on-
line.

Labor costs make up the majority of overall
costs to bring new or expanded facilities on-
line.  That said, a 2% wage increase for all non-
union employees plus negotiated pay increases
for unions is included in Personnel shown
above for FY/20.  The out years grow at a

larger rate because they are tied to the